5. The Superintendent Registrar of the existing Kidderminster Registration District shall be the Superintendent Registrar of that Registration District as extended in consequence of this Order.

6. The Registrar of the existing Lower Mitton Sub-district shall be the Registrar of that Sub-district as extended and renamed by this Order.

Witness my hand this eighth day of March, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

> (Signed) S. P. Vivian, Registrar General.

General Register Office, Somerset House, London, W.C. 2.

## ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL IN ENGLAND.

## (Dated 8th March, 1927.)

Whereas under Section 21 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874, the Registrar General, with the sanction of the Minister of Health, may from time to time alter Registration Sub-districts :—

Now, therefore, I, Sylvanus Percival Vivian, C.B., Registrar General of Births, Deaths, and Marriages in England, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Births and Deaths Registration Acts, 1836 to 1901, and with the sanction of the Minister of Health, do hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Saffron Walden Registration of Births, &c. (Alteration of Sub-districts), Order, 1927, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of April, 1927.

2. The existing Saffron Walden Sub-district of Saffron Walden Registration District shall be extended by the addition of Newport Sub-district of the same Registration District and the extended Sub-district shall be known by the name of the Saffron Walden Sub-district.

Witness my hand this eighth day of March, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

S. P. Vivian,

Registrar General.

General Register Office, Somerset House, London, W.C. 2.

## ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL IN ENGLAND.

## (Dated 8th March, 1927.)

Whereas under Section 21 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874, the Registrar General, with the sanction of the Minister of Health, may from time to time alter Registration Sub-Districts :---

And whereas by the Ministry of Health Provisional Order Confirmation (Ashton-under-Lyne Extension) Act, 1926, the boundary of the existing Borough of Ashton-under-Lyne will be extended on the 1st April, 1927, to include the Urban District of Hurst.

And whereas it is expedient that the consequential alteration of the Sub-district boundaries should take effect simultaneously with certain other alterations hereinafter mentioned :---

Now, therefore, I, Sylvanus Percival Vivian, C.B., Registrar General of Births, Deaths, and Marriages in England, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Births and Deaths Registration Acts, 1836 to 1901, and with the sanction of the Minister of Health, do hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Ashtonunder-Lyne Registration of Births, &c. (Alteration of Sub-districts) Order, 1927, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of April, 1927.

April, 1927. 2. The Interpretation Act, 1889, applies to the interpretation of this Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

3. The Lees Sub-district of Ashton-under-Lyne Registration District shall cease to exist and its constituent Civil Parishes of Alt and Lees shall be assigned as set forth in section 4 (3) of this Order.

4. The following provisions shall have effect with respect to the boundaries of the existing Audenshaw, Ashton Town, and Mossley Sub-districts of Ashton-under-Lyne Registration district:—

(1) The existing Audenshaw Sub-district shall be altered so as to consist of the Civil Parishes of Audenshaw, Bardsley, Droylsden, Little Moss, Waterloo, and Woodhouses.

(2) The existing Ashton Town Sub-district shall be altered so as to consist of the Civil Parishes of Ashton-under-Lyne and Hurst.

(3) The existing Mossley Sub-district shall be altered so as to consist of the Civil Parishes of Alt, Hartshead, Lees, and Mossley.

5. The Registrar of the existing Mossley Sub-district shall be the Registrar of the Audenshaw Sub-district as altered by this Order.

6. The Registrar of the existing Ashton Town Sub-district shall be the Registrar of that Sub-district as altered by this Order.

> Witness my hand this eighth day of March, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

> > S. P. Vivian,

Registrar General.

General Register Office, Somerset House, London, W.C. 2.

ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL IN ENGLAND.

(Dated 9th March, 1927.)

Whereas under Section 21 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874, the Registrar General, with the sanction of the Minister of